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I. INTRODUCTION

Kouy Guy Chhong was convicted at trial of several crimes,
including the felonies of possession of marijuana over 40 grams and
possession of marijuana with intent to deliver. Defendant now contends
on appeal that these two crimes merge. However, there is a substantial
body of case law in Washington State that a felony possession of
marijuana charge based upon the amount possessed, which includes the
element that the defendant must possess over 40 grams of marijuana, does
not merge with other felony marijuana possession charges that do not have
a minimum amount possessed element. Therefore, the trial court did not
violate defendant’s double jeopardy rights by convicting defendant of both
felony possession of marijuana and possession of marijuana with intent to

deliver. This Court should affirm.

TI. ISSUES

A. Did the trial court err in finding that defendant’s charges of
Possession of Marijuana over 40 grams and Possession of
Marijuana with Intent to Deliver do not merge where each crime
has different elements that the State would have to prove at trial?



III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Procedural History

On April 21, 2010, the Grant County Prosecutor’s Office filed an
information in Cause No. 10-1-00217-3, charging KOUY GUY
CHHONG, hereinafter “defendant,” with one count of possession of a
stolen firearm, one count of possession of marijuana with intent to
manufacture -or deliver, one count of possession of psilocyn and/or
psilocybin (mushrooms) with intent to manufacture or deliver, one count
of possession of over40 grams of marijuana, and one count of possession
of psilocyn and/or psilocybin (mushrooms). CP 1. Grant County further
alleged in the information that defendant was armed with a firearm when
he committed the crimes of possession of marijuana with intent to
manufacture or deliver and possession of mushrooms with intent to
manufacture or deliver. Id The matter proceeded to trial before the
Honorable Evan E. Sperline on March 23, 2011. SRP' 6. After hearing
the evidence, the jury found defendant guilty of all five counts and found
in the affirmative the two special verdicts that defendant was armed with a

firearm a firearm during his commission of the crimes of possession of

! There are five (5) volumes of the Verbatim Report of Proceedings: 1RP, 4/26/2010,
6/21/2010, 7/20/2010, 8/18/2010, 8/25/2010, 9/15/2010, 9/22/2010, 10/5/2010,
10/6/201011/16/2010, 11/17/2010, 1/5/2011, 1/25/2011, 1/31/2011, 2/15/2011,
3/22/2011, 3/28/2011, 3/29/2011, 4/5/2011, 4/8/2011, 4/19/2011, 4/25/2011; 2RP,
9/25/10; 3RP, 10/27/2010; 4RP, 11/10/2010; 5RP 3/23/2011, 3/24/2011, 3/25/2011.



marijuana with intent to deliver and possession of mushrooms with intent
to deliver. CP 135-40, SRP 473-485.

At sentencing, the trial court raised the issue of whether Count 4,
the possession of over 40 grams marijuana charge, merged with Count 2,
the possession of marijuana with intent to deliver charge. 1RP 201 The
trial court also inquired whether Count 5, the possession of mushrooms
charge, merged with Count 3, the possession of mushrooms with intent to
deliver charge. Id Defense counsel argued that Counts-4 and 5 should be
dismissed based on the merger doctrine. 1RP 209. The State argued that
Count 2 and Count 4 should not merge because one of the elements in
Count 4, that defendant must possess over 40 grams of marijuana, was not
present in Count2. 1RP 201-02. The State conceded that Count 5 should
merge with Count 3 because all of the elements in Count 5 were contained
in Count 3, and the trial court dismissed Count 5, possession of
mushrooms. CP 159-161, IRP 202. The-trial court sentenged defendant
to an exceptional sentence downward of 18 months on Counts 1, 2, 3, and
4, to be served concurrently, and 18 months each on the two firearm
enhancements, to be served consecutively to each other and to Counts 1-4,
for a‘total of 54 months of confinement, and six months of community

custody. CP 162-64, IRP 220-221.

(U]



B.  Facts

At 7:42 pm on April 19, 2010, Washington State Trooper Tim
Kron pulled over a 2002 Ford Focus for speeding on Interstate 90 east of
George, Washington. SRP 83-86, 105. When Trooper Kron approached
the car, he saw four men inside. SRP 87. Defendant was sitting behind
the driver and his window was open partway. SRP 87-88. As Trooper
Kron walked by defendant to contact the driver, he smelled a strong odor
of marijuana. 5RP 88. The odor was very strong when Trooper Kron
talked to the driver, as well. SRP 90. Trooper Kron asked the driver to
step out of the car and then brought the driver to the back of the Focus.
5RP 90-91. When Trooper Kron asked the driver whether there was
marijuana in the car, the driver gave an exaggerated wink at him while
replying, presumably that there was no marijuana in the car. SRP 91-93.

After arresting the driver, Trooper Kron went back to the car and
had defendant and the other passenger get out of the car, placing each of
them in handcuffs for his safety. 5RP 93-94. Trooper Kron asked the
passengers if there was anything in the car that belonged to them. 5RP 95.
Although the passengers claimed most of the items, no one was admitting
to owning a yellow backpack that was in the backseat. SRP 95-96.
Trooper Kron seized the car and transported the passengers to George

where a friend was going to pick them up. 5RP 97.



Washington State Patrol Detective Chris Lloyd searched the car
the following day, April 20. 5RP 135-36. While conducting a search of
the car, Detective Lloyd also searched the yellow backpack that was in the
backseat behind the driver, where defendant was sitting when Trooper
Kron pulled over the car the previous day. SRP 87, 142-43, 147-207.
Detective Lloyd found a McDonald’s bag, a black Nordstrom bag, and a
plastic sack, all containing drugs, inside the backpack. SRP 148-151,197.
The McDonald’s bag contained four Ziploc bags with marijuana in them.
SRP 153, 155-56, 185, 187, 191, 197. The Nordstrom bag also had
psilocybin ‘mushrooms in it. SRP 151, 197-98. Detective Lloyd also
found a properly working, loaded, semiautomatic handgun that had been
stolen inside a holster in the yellow backpack, plus $3,220 inside a knitted
cap, a box of sandwich bags, and a drug dealer’s log book. SRP 156-57,
160-61, 163-65, 198, 207, 219-22, 225-26. Inside some of the pouches,
Detective Lloyd discovered additional marijuana, pills, and a digital scale
with marijuana residue on it. 5RP 166-68, 170-71, 200. In total, there
was 248 grams of marijuana in the yellow backpack. SRP 313. While
Detective Lloyd searched the passenger area of the car, Moses Lake Police
Department Detective Alan Barrowman searched the trunk of the car and
found more marijuana and drug paraphernalia, including several lighters,

rolling papers, a marijuana grinder, smoking devices, burners, and another



digital scale, in a black Gucci bag that was inside a black suitcase. SRP
172-82, 192-96, 201, 234, 237-41.

When interviewed by police, defendant admitted to owning the
yellow backpack and all of its contents, as well as a black suitcase that
was in the trunk of the car. 5RP 252-53, 275-77. Defendant told police
that he had gone to Wyoming with two of the passengers in the car, Brian
Fabian and Taylor Hall. 5RP 274. Hall and Fabian knew people in
Wyoming, so defendant had them sell drugs for him. SRP 274-75, 305.
He was on his way back from selling drugs in Wyoming when Trooper
Kron pulled over the car. 5RP 253-54. Defendant was able to name what
was inside the backpack, including 11 ounces of psilocybin mushrooms
and eight ounces of marijuana, although defendant stated that he made the
trip to Wyoming with 12 ounces of each. 5RP 275, 306-07. He said that
the reason he had the drugs was to sell them. 5RP 309. He also admitted
to trading marijuana for the gun and that he knew the gun was stolen. 5SRP
252-53, 278, 305-06, 308. Defendant also went into detail how he

acquired the drugs and his general selling practices. SRP 276-79.



IV. ARGUMENT
A. DEFENDANT’ CONVICITIONS OF POSSESSION OF

MARIJUANA WITH INTENT TO DELIVER AND

POSSESSION OF OVER 40 GRAMS OF MARIJUANA DO

NOT MERGE BECAUSE EACH CRIME HAS DISTINCT

ELEMENTS THAT MUST BE PROVED INDEPENDENTLY

AT TRIAL.

Under RCW 69.50.401(1), it is unlawful to, in part, “[PJossess
with intent to manufacture or deliver” marijuana. Under RCW
69.50.4013(1), “It is unlawful for any person to possess a controlled
substance,” including marijuana, “unless the substance was obtained
directly from, or pursuant to, a valid prescription or order of a practitioner
while acting in the course of his or her professional practice.” Violations
of RCW 69.50.401(1) and RCW 69.50.4013(1) with respect to marijuana
are Class C felonies. RCW 69.50.401(2)(c) and RCW 69.50.4013(2).

The Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution and
Axticle 1, Section 9 of the Washington State Constitution bars the State
from putting a defendant twice in jeopardy for the same crime. Asticle 1,
Section 9 of the Washington State Constitution should be interpreted as
affording defendants the same rights pertaining to double jeopardy as the
Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution. State v. Knight, 162

Wn.2d 806, 810 (2008) (citing State v. Gocken, 127 Wn.2d 95, 107

(1995)). “A court entering multiple convictions for the same crime



violates double jeopardy.” In re Pers. Restraint of Francis, 170 Wn.2d
517, 523 (2010) (citing State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765, 770-71 (2005)).
The State may, however, bring multiple charges relating to the same
criminal conduct in the same criminal proceeding without offending
double jeopardy. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d at 770 (citing State v. Michielli,
132 Wn.2d 228, 238-39 (1997)).

Merger doctrine, as applied here, is a “doctrine of statutory
interpretation used to determine whether the Legislature intended to
impose multiple punishments for a single act which violates several
statutory provisions.” State v. Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d 413,419 (footnote 2)
(1983) (citing Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299,76 L. Ed. 306,
52 S. Ct. 180 (1932)). Merger doctrine may be used to determine whether
a defendant being convicted of two crimes violates double jeopardy. State
v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798, 803-804 (2008). Washington Courts use a three-
part test to determine whether the Legislature intended to punish a
defendant for multiple crimes arising from the same act. Kier, 164 Wn.2d
at 804 (citing State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 776 (1995)). That tests
involves determining the express or implicit legislative intent from the
relevant criminal statutes, whether the same evidence is needed to convict
the defendant of both crimes, and finally the merger doctrine, “where the

degree of one offense is elevated by conduct constituting a separate



offense.” Kier, 164 Wn.2d at 804 (citing Calle, 125 Wn.2d at 776; and
Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d at 419).

Several different Washington Courts have held that the crime of
possession of marijuana over 40 grams does not merge with other felony
marijuana possession crimes. In State v. Jones, 25 Wn. App. 746 (1980),
the defendant had sold over 40 grams of marijuana to an undercover police
officer. Jones, 25 Wn. App. at 748. Jones was convicted at trial of both
delivery of marijuana and possession of marijuana over 40 grams. Id.
Although Division Two reversed Jones’s convictions on other grounds, the
Court held that the crime of delivery of marijuana does not merge with the
crime of possession of over 40 grams of marijuanaz. Id. at 750-51. “The
elements of felony possession of marijuana and delivery of marijuana,”
the Court held. Id at 750. Even though both crimes involved marijuana,
the merger doctrine did not apply because, “In this situation, it is possible
to prove delivery without proving all of the elements of felony possession,
notably the amount element.” Id. at 749. Thé Court distinguished felony
possession of marijuana, which has an amount element, from its
misdemeanor counterpart, which does not have an amount element, stating

that misdemeanor possession of marijuana “can be proved by the same

2 Division Two reversed Jones’s convictions on the grounds that the trial court
improperly prohibited Jones from calling witnesses that Jones was offering to prove bias
on the part of a police agent that had testified for the State. Jones, 25 Wn. App. at 750-
51.



facts needed to prove delivery” precisely because there is no amount
element. Id. at 750.

In State v. Moore, 54 Wn. App. 211 (1989), police searched
Moore’s home and found that Moore had several marijuana plants
growing in his basement, equaling more than 40 grams of marijuana.
Moore, 54 Wn. App. at 212-13. Moore was charged with both possession
of over 40 grams of marijuana and manufacture of marijuana, and
convicted of both crimes at a stipulated facts trial. Id. at 213-214. Moore
appealed, arguing, in part, that the crimes of possession of over 40 grams
of marijuana and manufacture of marijuana should merge. Id. at212,219.
Citing Jones, Division One affirmed Moore’s convictions, holding that
possession of over 40 grams of marijuana does not merge with the crime
of manufacture of marijuana precisely because the elements are different.
Id. at 219-20 (citing Jones, 25 Wn. App. at 749). “Manufacturing
marijuana does not have an amount requirement as an element of the
crime,” held the Court. “Consequently, the reasoning of Jones applies
with equal force to appellant’s circumstances.” Moore, 54 Wn. App. at
220.

In State v. Hutchins, 73 Wn. App. 211 (1994), which defendant
cites in his brief, this Court held that the trial court erroneously instructed

the jury that possession of over 40 grams of marijuana was a lesser

10



included crime of possession of intent to deliver. Hutchins, 73 Wn. App. -
at 212,214, 218-19; Br. of Appellant at 9. Hutchins was driving when he
police pulled over his car. Hutchins, 73 Wn. App. at 212-13. A
subsequent search of Hutchins’s truck turned up a bag containing 393
grams of marijuana. Id. at 213. The State charged Hutchins by amended
information with possession of marijuana with intent to deliver a
controlled substance, marijuana in excess of 40 grams, and subsequently
convicted. Id. at213-14. This Court reversed Hutchins’s conviction on
the grounds that the evidence was insufficient to support the conviction.
Id. | at 218. On-etrial, this Court stated that Hutchins could not be retried
for possession of over 40 grams of marijuana because “[pJossession of
more than 40 grams of marijuana is not a lesser included offense of intent
to deliver.” Id at219. That the trial court had instructed otherwise,
therefore, was in error. Id.

In State v. Cowles, 14 Wn. App. 14 (1975), Division Two found
that possession of marijuana with intent to deliver does merge with simple
misdemeanor possession of marijuana precisely because there is no
amount element. Cowles, 14 Wn. App. at 18. The State charged Cowles
by amended information with one count possession of marijuana with
intent to deliver and one count of unlawfully and feloniously possessing

marijuana. Id. at 18. However, the trial court failed to instruct the jury as

11



to the amount element of the latter crime, thus inadvertently amended the
charge to the simple misdemeanor marijuana possession. Jd. Hutchins
was convicted on both counts. Jd. Division Two held that the charges
merged because “the only difference between the two counts is that court
1 (possession of marijuana with intent to deliver) required the jury to find
the additional element of an intent to deliver [marijuana].” Id.

In the present case, the reasoning in Jones, Moore, Hutchins, and
Cowles should apply. Defendant was charged with two distinct crimes
with distinct elements. CP 1. In orderto convict defendant on Count 4,
the jury had-to find that defendant possessed over 40 grams of marijuana
as one of the elements, an element not present in Count.2. The jury also
had to find an element in Count 2, that defendant possessed marijuana
with intent to deliver, that was not present in Count 4. Importantly, the
jury could have convicted defendant of Count 2 or Count 4, without
convicting defendant of the other count, based on the facts presented at
trial. The same could not be said if defendant had only been charged with
the simple misdemeanor possession of marijuana instead of possession of
over 40 grams of marijuana, because possessing marijuana with intent to
deliver necessitates possessing the marijuana in the first place. Cowles, 14
Wn. App. at 18. The elements of Count 2 and Count 4 are different,

however, and thus do not merge.



It is instructive that the trial court demonstrated the proper
application of the merger doctrine in finding that Count 3, possession of
psilocyn and/or psilocybin (mushrooms) with intent to deliver, and Count
5, possession of psilocyn and/or psilocybin (mushrooms) did merge. CP
161, 1RP 202. The trial court found that these crimes merge because all of
the elements contained in Count 5 are also contained in Count 3, following
the reasoning in Cowles; it is logically impossible to conclude that
defendant possessed mushrooms with intent to deliver, but that he did not
possess them at all. Cowles, 14 Wn. App. at 18. The trial court further
distinguished Count 4 from Count 5, as the prosecutor argued, because the
State did not have to prove defendant possessed a certain. amount of
mushrooms for Counts 3 or 5, but did have to prove that defendant
possessed at least-40 grams of marijuana for Count4. IRP 201-02.
Applying the merger doctrine to defendant’s charges relating to possession
of mushrooms, but not marijuana, highlightsthe differences between them
and demonstrates that the trial court correctly found that the elements
differed in Counts 2 and 4.

Defendant concedes multiple times in his brief that the elements of
Counts 2 and 4 differ. Br. of Appellant at 9, 11. These concessions
should end the argument over whether these crimes merge. Defendant

makes a subsequent argument, however, that somehow Count 2 elevates



the degree of Count 4 while ignoring the “over 40 grams” element of
Count 4. Br. of Appellant at 9-12. If defendant had been charged with
possession of marijuana without an amount element, which is.a simple
misdemeanor, then defendant’s argument that the “intent to deliver”
element in Count 2 “elevated the degree” of Count 4 might make sense.
However, defendant was not charged with misdemeanor marijuana
possession, but two possession of marijuana charges that have distinct
elements from each other. Despite defendant’s contentions to the

.contrary, Counts 2 and 4 do not merge.

14



V. CONCLUSION
The trial court properly found that defendant’s convictions of
possession of over 40 grams of marijuana and possession of marijuana

with intent to deliver do not merge. Therefore, defendant’s convictions

should be affirmed.
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